Multilayer ceramic capacitors
1
Information furnished is believed to be accurate and reliable. However THOMSON CSF PASSIVE
COMPONENTS  assumes no responsibility for the consequences of use of such information nor for any
infringement of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use. No licence is
granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of TPC. Specifications mentio-
ned in this publication are subject to change without notice. This publication supersedes and replaces
all information previously supplied. © 1997 TPC - Printed in France - All rights reserved.

General characteristics p. 4
Dielectric characteristics and classification p. 6
How to order p. 8
Selection guide p. 9
Radial moulded multilayer ceramic capacitors
MC04/05/08/10C - CE11/13-CE61/62/63/64 p. 10
MC04/05/08/10G - CN30/31-CN61/62/63/64
MJ05/08G - CN19 p. 12
MK05/06C - CC05/CC06 p. 14
MK05/06G - CK05/CK06
MQ05C p. 16
MQ05/06G - CN50/CN60
Radial dipped multilayer ceramic capacitors (“ECOCAP”)
EC04/05/08C - CE72/73/74 - CE77/78/79 p. 18
EC04/05/08G - CN77/78/79
EC04/05/08Z - CN72/73/74
EC04/05/08W
Taping characteristics p. 20
Packaging p. 22
Recommendation for use p. 23
Manufacturing process and quality assurance p. 24
Quality and Reliability p. 26
World wide sales offices p. 28
Contents
3
Introduction
4
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
The real characteristics of a capacitor can be described
using conventional physical parameters and an equiva-
lent electrical circuit displayed hereafter :
C the capacitance measures the capacitor aptitude
to store electrical charges Q under a voltage V : Q
= C.V
CR the rated capacitance is obtained according to the
building of the capacitor.
K the dielectric constant, specific to each material
(less than 100 for type I materials, from 2000 up to
10 000 for type II materials),
S the surface of the electrodes,
t the thickness of the dielectric layer ;  these parame-
ters determine the value of the capacitor
C  =  K S
t
T.C. the temperature coefficient of the capacitance is
expressed in ppm/°C for stable type I dielectrics.
³C/C is used for type II dielectrics and is expressed in %
of change of the capacitance in a fixed temperatu-
re range.
UR the rated voltage is the maximum voltage that can
be applied to the capacitor in continuous opera-
tion.
It can be constituted by :
UDC a direct current component
UAC an alternative component with
UP the peak voltage.
UE the test voltage guarantees that the capacitor
withstands UR with a sufficient safety margin.
Rp represents the global losses (Polarization losses +
insulation losses).
Under DC voltage the parallel resistance is reduced to :
Ri the insulation resistance, and measures the
imperfection of the dielectric.
RS or ESR (Equivalent Series Resistance) accounts
for the imperfection of the conductivity of the elec-
trodes and connections.
LS or series inductance depends on the geometry of
electrodes and connections, leads length ...
Cp takes into account dielectric environment of the capa-